Scenario 2 / 4  1,2,3,4  and 80  1,2,3,4,5 , i.e. low repair

cost and high downtime cost.

Scenario 3 /   2  1,2,3,4  and 80  1,2,3,4,5 , i.e. high repair

and downtime cost.

Results:

• When

First of all, the de facto “analytical” forms of the EDMC as functions of ,  are

derived and listed in the Appendix D using inverse LST techniques (Method 1). Note

that we only show the results for Scenario 1 because it is sufficient for the

138

demonstration purpose. Here   Ω  are treated as symbolic values during the

inversion for Policy A and B and the number of inversions under each of the policies is

simply 3 ( 1 ). For Method 2, we first select a proper minimal interval  to

guarantee the accuracy of the approximation. Table 6.1 illustrates that 0.001 is

potentially a good choice since the error between  (using Method 2) and

 (using Method 1) is less than 1%. From the efficiency point of view, further

reducing , say, from 0.001  to 0.0001, barely improves the accuracy of the

approximation; for our case, it will increase the system run time from 10 minutes to

hours. Therefore, 0.001 is considered cost-effective here and is applied thereafter.

Table 6.1 Selecting a proper minimal interval h

Scenario
0.1 0.01 0.001
err% err%  err%

1 4 20 799.5 429.6 46.3% 747.7 6.5% 794.1 0.7%
2 4 80 1023.2 566.3 44.7% 959.5 6.2% 1016.7 0.6%
3 2 80 1279.6 720.6 43.7% 1202.0 6.1% 1271.7 0.6%

Without warranty incorporation, optimal maintenance thresholds ,  using both

methods are presented in Figures 6.2–6.4 under different values of the cost parameters.

It is not surprising that the results given by Method 2 when 0.001 almost overlap

with those using Method 1, which always appear to be slightly higher. Based on the

results using the inverse LST (Method 1), the following observations are made.

For Scenario 1, Policy B is a better choice for the customer and the minimum EDMC

over the 5 years is 655.9 under 2 and 0.9 year. In other words, the system is

always correctively replaced when it fails during the 3rd stage degradation and the